
ORDINANCENo. 185365 
Amend Intergovernmental Agreement with U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service to partner on salmon and lamprey
 
monitoring program for Tryon Creek basin (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30001882)
 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section l. The Council hnds: 

t.	 In March 2000, the Portland City Council adopted the Clean River Plan, which included monitoring and 
watershed assessment to determine project effectiveness and partnering with other jurisdictions. 

2.	 The Portland City Council adopted the Framework for Integrated Management of Watershed Health on 
March 8,2006 as parl of the 2005 Portland Watershed Management Plan. The Framework defines 
healthy urban watersheds and watershed health goals including biological communities. Salmon are 

highlighted because of their special legal, economic and cultural status in the Pacific Northwest. 

aJ.	 The United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) works with partners to conserve, protect and 
enhance fish, wildlife, and plants and their habitats for the continuing benefit of the American people. 

4.	 On December 15, 2010, the Bureau of Environmental Services (BES) and USFWS agreed through an 

IGA, Ordinance No. 184323, to partner for five years to monitor salmon and lamprey presence in the 
Tryon Creek Basin to study stream enhancement effectiveness and determine needs for future projects. 
The established cost was $53,000. 

5. BES and USFWS agree through this amendment to extend the timeline, budget and scope of the project 
to include additional monitoring at Tryon Creek between the Highway 43 culvert and the Willamette 
River confluence. Fish species community and abundance estimates will be conducted monthly instead 
of once per year. Additionally, temporal use of Tryon Creek by juvenile salmon and steelhead will be 
conducted once a week for 3 months in the spring/summer. Additional funds of $53,709 over five years 
are available in the Tryon Creek Confluence Project Effectiveness Monitoring budget El03l9 for FY 
12-13, FY 14-15 and FY 16-17. The new not-to-exceed agreement amount is $106,709. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the council directs: 

a. The Commissioner of Public Affairs is authorized to execute an amendment with USFWS for the 
purpose described in Section 1, in the amount of $53,709. 

b. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to the Sewer 
System Operating Fund Budget when demand is presented and approved by the proper authority. 

Passed by the council, ft4AY $ 0 2012 LaVonne Griffin-Valade 
Dan Saltzman Auditor of the City of Portland
Commissioner of Public Affairs 

By 
Jennifer Devl in/Marc Peters 
April6,2012 Deputy 
E 103 l9 



6 04 
Agenda No. 

ORDINANCE NO. 18 5 3 6õ 
Title 

â¡*thorize Amendmentro Intergovemmental Agreement with U¡iteú SffiesFish and Wildlife Service to 
pafiner on salmon and lamprey monitoring program for Tryon Creek basin. (Ordinance;y'mend Contract No. 
30001 882) 

INTRODUCED BY 
Com m issioner/Auditor: 

Commissioner Saltzman 

Bureau: Environmental Services
 
Bureau Head: Dean Marriott
 

Prepared by: Jennifer Devlin/Marc
 
Peters
 
Date Prepared: April 6,2012
 

inancial lmoact & Public 
rvolvement'Statement 

Portland Policy Document
 
lf "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated
 

Council Meetino Date-May 23,2012 

AGENDA 

TIME CERTAIN n 
Start time: 

Total amount of time needed: 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CONSENT x 

REGULAR N 
Total amount of time needed: 
(for presentation, testimony and discuõÏi 

CLERK USE: DATE FILED 

LaVonne G riffin-Valade
 
Auditor of the City of Portland
 

Deputy 

ACTION TAKEN: 

MAY g S ZCIfz PASSE0 TCI SEÛ01,¡D ñEf1D¡i'lG MAy S 0 Z'lt gj' A.'r, 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	 COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

YEAS NAYS 

1. Fri+z	 1. Frilz 

2. Fish	 4. r¡srr 

3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman 

4- Leonard 4. Leonard 

Adams	 Adams 


